following to Employee in lieu of any benefits otherwise due and owing or alleged to be due and owing pursuant to any other agreements, including without

limitation compensation plans, severance agreements, 2023 or 2024 bonus payments or RSU vesting schedules and/or plans: (i) a one-time payment of Nine

Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($960,000), less applicable withholdings and other required deductions which will be paid to you within fifteen (15)

days after the effective date (as defined below); and (ii) any RSU grants from 2022 that remained unvested as of April l, 2024 shall accelerate and vest as of